

STATE OF MICHIGAN

IN THE SUPREME COURT

Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
O'Connell, P.J., and Hoekstra and K.F. Kelly, J.J.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

Supreme Court
Docket No. 158102

-vs-

LARICCA SEMINTA MATHEWS,

Defendant-Appellee.

Court of Appeals No. 339079
Oakland Circuit Court No. 2016-260482-FC

Defendant-Appellee's Supplemental Brief

LAW OFFICES OF JOSEPH A. LAVIGNE
Joseph A. Lavigne (P50966)
Attorney for Defendant-Appellee
31700 West 13 Mile Road, Suite 96
Farmington Hills, Michigan 48334
(248) 539-3144

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities..... i

Jurisdictional Statement..... iv

Statement of Question Presented..... v

Statements of Facts..... 1

Argument..... 2

 I. The Defendant was never advised she had the right to consult with an attorney before, during or after questioning, or that she had the right to have the lawyer present during questioning..... 3

 II. The advice of rights did not reasonably convey when the Defendant was entitled to exercise her rights7

 A. Detective Stowinsky’s statement identified when he was giving the advice, not when the Defendant could exercise her rights8

 B. If the People’s interpretation of the use of “before” is correct, then it is an impermissibly misleading temporal limitation on the right to counsel.....10

 III. Regardless of the language used, the warnings in this case did not provide the Constitutionally required advice 12

 A. *California v Prysock*, 453 US 355 (1981)13

 B. *Duckworth v Eagan*, 492 US 195 (1989)15

 C. *Florida v Powell*, 559 US 50 (2010).....18

 IV. Clarity is not only preferable, it is required by *Miranda*20

Conclusion..... 24

Requested Relief.....25

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abela v GMC</i> , 463 Mich 603, 606; 677 NW2d 325 (2004).....	5
<i>Atwell v United States</i> , 398 F2d 507, 510 (CA 5, 1968).....	21
<i>California v Prysock</i> , 453 US 335, 359; 101 S Ct 2806; 69 L Ed 2d 696 (1981)	10, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Carter v People</i> , 398 P3d 124 (Colo, 2017), <i>cert denied</i> , ___ US ___; 130 S Ct 980; 200 L Ed 2d 248 (2018)	21
<i>Criswell v State</i> , 443 P2d 552 (Nev, 1968)	21
<i>Dickerson v United States</i> , 530 US 428, 435; 120 S Ct 2326; 147 L Ed 2d 405 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duckworth v Eagan</i> , 492 US 195; 109 S Ct 2875; 106 L Ed 2d 166 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eubanks v State</i> , 240 SE2d 54 (Ga, 1977).....	21
<i>Evans v Swenson</i> , 455 F2d 291, 295-96 (CA 8, 1972).....	21
<i>Florida v Powell</i> , 559 US 50, 60; 130 S Ct 1195; 175 L Ed 2d 1009 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miranda v Arizona</i> , 384 US 436, 439; 86 S Ct 1602; 16 L Ed 2d 694 (1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Missouri v Siebert</i> , 542 US 600; 124 S Ct 2601, 2615; 159 L Ed 2d 643 (2004).....	23
<i>Oregon v Elstad</i> , 470 US 298, 307-08; 105 S Ct 1285; 84 L Ed 2d 222 (1985).....	13, 20
<i>People v Elliott</i> , 494 Mich 292, 301; 833 NW2d 284 (2013).....	2
<i>People v Hoffman</i> , 205 Mich App 1, 14; 518 NW2d 817 (1994)	12
<i>People v Mathews</i> , ___ Mich ___; 918 NW2d 530 (2018).....	iii, 1, 13

People v Mathews, ___ Mich App ___; ___ NW2d ___ (No 339079) (May 22, 2018)19, 20, 21

People v Tanner, 496 Mich 199, 207; 853 NW2d 653 (2014)4, 20

People v Walton, 556 NE2d 892 (Ill App, 1990)21

State v Quinn, 831 P2d 48 (Ore App, 1992)21

Sweeney v United States, 408 F2d 121, 124 (CA 9, 1969).....21

United States v Adams, 484 F2d 357, 361-62 (CA 7, 1973).....21

United States v Anthon, 648 F2d 669, 672-74 (CA 10, 1981)21

United States v Caldwell, 954 F 2d, 502-04 (CA 8, 1992)21

United States v Frankson, 83 F3d 79, 82 (CA 4, 1996).....21

United States v Lamia, 429 F2d , 375-77 (CA 2, 1970)21

United States v Noti, 731 F2d 610, 615 (CA 9, 1984)21

United States v Tillman, 963 F2d 137, 140-41 (CA 6, 1992).....21

Windsor v United States, 389 F2d 530, 533 (CA 5, 1968).....21

Withrow v Williams, 507 US 680, 690-91; 113 S Ct 1745; 123 L Ed 2d 407 (1993)13
